STANDARD &POOR'S

Global Credit Portal RatingsDirect®

October 5, 2007

Summary:

Harris County Department of Education Public Facility Corp., Texas Harris County Board of Education; Appropriations

Primary Credit Analyst:

Horacio Aldrete-Sanchez, Dallas (1) 214-871-1426; horacio_aldrete@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Edward R McGlade, New York (1) 212-438-2061; edward_mcglade@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Harris County Department of Education Public Facility Corp., Texas Harris County Board of Education; Appropriations

Credit Profile

Harris Cnty Dept of Ed Pub Fac Corp, Texas

Harris Cnty Brd of Ed, Texas

Harris Cnty Dept of Ed Pub Fac Corp lease rev bnds ser 1999 dtd 09/15/1999 due 02/15/2001-2014

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Harris Cnty Dept of Ed Pub Fac Corp, Texas

Harris Cnty Dept of Ed, Texas

Harris Cnty Dept of Ed Pub Fac Corp (Harris Cnty Dept of Ed) ser 2006 (MBIA)

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'A+' Standard & Poor's underlying rating (SPUR), with a stable outlook, on Harris County Department of Education Public Facility Corp., Texas' lease-revenue debt, supported by Harris County Board of Education.

The SPUR reflects the lease agreement with Harris County Department of Education, the lease's annual appropriation risk, and the following credit factors:

- The department's very large and diverse property tax base, and
- The tax rate flexibility.

The recent decline in the department's financial position and the annual nature of the contracts that account for much of the department's revenues are mitigating factors.

As security for the lease payments backing these bonds, the department has pledged:

- Revenues generated by annual contracts with three independent school districts in the county,
- Any unintended surplus tax funds at the end of each year after the payment of all operating and maintenance expenses for that year, and
- Any other lawfully available department funds.

The department is, in essence, coterminous with Harris County, which contains Houston, Texas. The department provides adult-, special-, and continuing-education services to educators and students of the county's 26 school districts. The department can levy up to one cent per \$100 of assessed value on all property within the county. The

department recently levied just 0.629 cents, providing it with the flexibility to increase property tax revenues.

Property tax base growth has been steady; the tax base has increased by an average of 6% annually since fiscal 2002 to \$254 billion in fiscal 2008. The 10 leading taxpayers are diverse and account for less than 7% of total assessed value. Market value, a measure of wealth, is a below-average \$55,874 per capita. Median household effective buying income is an average 105% of national levels.

The department's financial position is adequate. Fiscal year-end 2006 results indicated a \$5.6 million unreserved general fund balance, or an average 17% of expenditures, with a \$2.2 million operating surplus. The total fiscal 2006 fund balance was \$11.8 million, or an above-average 35.4% of general fund expenditures. Operating grants accounted for 70% of 2006 general fund revenues while property taxes provided 17%. Interlocal contracts are subject to annual renewal and appropriation, resulting in a degree of financial uncertainty.

Standard & Poor's deems Harris County Department of Education Public Facility Corp.'s financial management practices "strong" under its Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology, indicating practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable. Management continuously reviews revenues and expenditures throughout the budget year and provides the board of commissioners with a monthly budget report. Management performs financial projections for the general fund for the current fiscal year and five years forward and updates them annually. It also maintains a five-year capital improvement plan. The department has its own investment policy, and management makes monthly investment reports to the school board. The department maintains a set of debt management principles and a general fund policy of maintaining between 12% and 15% of expenditures in reserves.

The department's overall net debt burden is a high 6.3% of market value and \$4,263 per capita. Management, however, attributes the vast majority of this debt to Harris County, Houston, and the 26 underlying school districts. Debt service carrying charges were a below-average 2.1% of expenditures in fiscal 2006. Amortization is average with 50% of principal being retired over 10 years. Officials do not plan to issue additional debt. The district has neither any variable-rate bonds nor does it engage in any swap transactions.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects the department's flexibility to tax Harris County's very large and diverse property tax base, which should ensure it will maintain an adequate financial position despite potential contract revenue fluctuations. In addition, the department's diverse services and the large number of school districts it contracts with are stabilizing factors.

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw·Hill Companies